RESPONSE TO REVIEWER COMMENTS

Reviewer 1

Comment #1: The paper is quite well written. I would like to say that the term 'medium storage' should not be used. You could replace it with something more specific like “storage in X medium”. And “application” is a general term. Use “spraying” since it refers to liquid treatment. 
Response: Done. 
(line 4).

Comment #2: The title only mentions citronella oil, but you have used others too in your experiment.
Response: We have used the general term “essential oils” in the title. (line 4)

Comment #3: One major problem is that you have not mentioned if you assessed the economic feasibility of this method. Please provide this information.
Response:  We thank the reviewer for this pertinent suggestion. Application of citronella oil costs 0.06 USD/kg and the AHR-based medium costs 0.09 USD/kg. Thus, the total cost of storage with application of this oil was 0.15 USD/kg. We have included this information in the revised manuscript 
(line 256 and lines 285(286).

Comment #4: The description of AHR is too basic. Please provide more detail.
Response: We have added more details for the AHR-based medium in the revised manuscript by describing its general application and properties like water retention capacity (lines 70(73 and line 101(103).

Comment #5: Please explain why you did not test 0% AHR?
Response: QP, as a storage medium, has good air permeability and water absorbability, but its water retention capacity is poor. When QP containing no AHR is used for storage, water trickles to the bottom of the container. Thus, vegetables in the upper half of storage containers wilt and those in the lower half rot. Therefore, we did not test 0% AHR.

Reviewer 2
This manuscript is quite novel with respect to identifying a useful storage medium for increasing the post-harvest shelf life of radish. The paper is clear and well-written. The experimental design and methods are quite robust. However, the authors should address some concerns. The specific comments are given below. 
Comment #1: Lines 52-60: This section is wordy and confusing. Please make it concise. Also, there is a misspelling (permability).
Response: Thank you for pointing this out.  We have made this section concise and corrected the typo (line 84).

Comment #2: Line 78: Which media are you talking about? Be specific.
Response: We have specified which media are being referred to (line 102).

Comment #3: Lines 99-103: How did you inoculate the radishes? What was the concentration of the inoculum? 
Response:  We have added these details in a separate paragraph in the methods section (section 2.4). Briefly, we inoculated radishes with the colonies of microorganisms that were isolated as described previously. The concentration of the spore suspension was 2 × 105 spores/ml, and the inoculated radishes were stored in sterilized, perforated plastic bags (lines 101(106).

Comment #4: Line 134: List all the ten essential oils that you used.
Response: We have listed all the 11 essential oils and their concentrations in a new table (Table 3).

Comment #5: Line 127: Why did you choose a concentration of 1800 microliters/liter? Express the concentration in ppm or percentage.
Response: Several papers cited in the manuscript (e.g., 17-20), recommend the use of essential oils with MIC <2000 ppm. We thought this recommendation was based on the cost of application. For example, it would cost 0.18 USD/kg when the concentration of citronella oil was 2000 ppm. Thus, it would be expensive to use an essential oil that can inhibit microbial growth only at high concentrations. In addition, we thought that high concentrations of the essential oil would affect the sensory characteristics of radish. Therefore, we decided to use 1800 ppm as the limiting concentration.

We have expressed all concentrations in ppm throughout the revised manuscript.
Comment #6. Lines 131-134: The method used for determining the MIC is questionable. In the MIC determination, an absence of growth (colonies) on an agar plate could be due to the presence of MIC or MFC of the antimicrobial. Both will result in no growth on a plate, whereas in a broth assay, the MIC will inhibit the growth (no increase in mold count from inoculated level), and the MFC will produce no colonies since it is fungicidal and kill the mold.
Response: The concentration range of essential oils that we used in the sensitivity test was 2000(16 ppm by the half-dilution method. The MIC value was determined as the lowest concentration of the essential oil at which fungal growth was absent. Therefore, colonies were present when the concentration of the essential oil was half the MIC. Thus, MIC was used as the limiting concentration.

Comment #7: Lines 140-144: Again the method used is not accurate. Washing of culture dish containing the antimicrobial with water will not transfer all antimicrobial and will leave behind residual levels in the medium on the plate. Therefore the level of antimicrobial present in the wash is not accurate and cannot be used for MFC determination.
Response: We thank the reviewer for this pertinent comment. This is a valid concern that we had not initially considered. We, therefore, performed a trial experiment to validate our storage method. Please review the lines 154(158 in the revised manuscript. Because of word count restriction, we have only briefly described the method in the manuscript. 
The results of the trial experiment are shown in supplementary figure 1 and the corresponding figure legend has been included in the revised manuscript.
The MFC/MIC value of Fusarium sp. was higher than that obtained for other fungi
. Thus, if the liquid used to wash the plates had significant concentration of essential oil, Fusarium sp. would be more sensitive. Therefore, we only tested this pathogen in the supplementation trial
.


The above results could be due to the following reasons:

1. Citronella oil is volatile, and the plates were placed in an incubator at 30 (C for 3 d.
2. The sterile water that we used to wash the plates is a poor solvent for all essential oils
3. The duration of washing operation was very short and only the surface of the solid medium could be effectively washed. 

Comment #8: Line 150: How were the fungal cultures applied?

Response
: The fungal cultures were used for the drug sensitivity test. The concentration was calculated by subtracting the volume of the culture media from that of the Petri dish. 
Comment #9: Line 152: Radishes were sprayed with what?
Response: We have indicated in line 165 of the revised manuscript that the radishes were sprayed with citronella oil.

Comment #10: Remove Fig. 2.
Response: We have removed this figure from the revised version.

Comment #11: The authors need to comment on the potential effect on the sensory characteristics of radishes and include it in the conclusion. 
Response: We have mentioned in the revised manuscript the probable reasons why citronella oil did not affect the sensory characteristics of radish (lines 285(293).
�The reviewer has suggested that these terms not be used anywhere in the manuscript, and not just that they shouldn’t be used in the title.� You have modified the terms only in the title, and I noticed that “application” and “medium storage” still appear throughout the rest of the document.





Please ensure that you’ve made changes at all instances in the file, and modify your response as follows:


“Thank you for your suggestion. We have revised these terms at all instances in the manuscript.”


�When responding to reviewers’ comments, it is not enough to simply say that some suggestion has been incorporated. It is best to mention briefly how you have revised the text or what information you have added.


�Is this what you mean? If not, please clarify what you mean by “others” so that I can suggest a suitable revision.


�This seems inconsistent with the additional experiment you have described in the revised paper.


Also, the supplemental figure you have provided for this experiment is unclear. 





Please explain what each plate in this figure corresponds to so that I can understand whether you have responded to the reviewer’s question correctly.


�Because you have not actually performed this experiment, I have deleted this text.


�Please clarify which results exactly you are justifying with these reasons.


�The response does not sufficiently address the reviewer’s question. The reviewer has asked you to describe the mode of application of the fungal cultures, whereas you have only mentioned how you arrived at the concentrations applied. This information is already present in the supplementary table.





